Rule 2.33

L}

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 .1 ; B |

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

Flairr Bullders Limited 02554176

In the Court case number ‘
High Court of Justice, Birmingham District 8035 of 2010 |
Registry

IWe (a)

C A Beighton R D Smailes

Shipleys LLP Shipleys LLP

2nd Floor 10 Qrange Street

3 Brindley Place Haymarket

Birmingham London

B12JB WC2H 7DQ

attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 29 March 2010

(b)

Signed

Joint / Adminis}rator(s)

Dated ,lq g L;b ‘O

13

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact Francesca Rowan
information in the box opposite but If Shipleys LLP
you do, it will help Comparies House to 2nd Floor
contact you If there 1s a query on the 3 Brindley Place
form Birmingham

B1 24B

The contact information that you give
ha vicihia th recsarchare of the 0121 698 8566

A30

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

*ANO271S4*

H
01/04/2010 43
COMPANLES HOUSE —




FLAIR BUILDERS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION})

PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

Formal Proposals -The Administrators propose that they:

)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Continue to manage the affairs of the Company and do all such things in order to achieve
Objectives 2 and 3 of the statutory purposes for the Administration, being the achievement of
a better result and greater realisations than would have been lkely if the Company were
immediately wound up and a payment to the secured and preferential creditors

Once all realisations are complete, all outstanding Administration costs are settled and all
funds in hand are distnbuted, that the Company should be exited through dissolution unless
the creditors of the Company specifically request that it be exted through a lguidation
process

Upon the appoiniment of C A Beighton and R D Smailes as Joint Administrators of the
Company ceasing to have effect, they will be discharged from all liability in respect of any of
their actions as Joint Administrators,

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be agreed by reference to the ime spent
by them and their staff in the conduct of the Administration in accordance with the Shipleys
LLP “Creditors Guide to Fees”,

The Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw all current, as well as future dishursements in
accordance with the rates of charge as detailled in the Shipleys LLP “Creditors Guide to
Fees”



Flair Builders Limited
(In Administration)

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Flair Builders Limited (In Administration)

29 March 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section

1

2

10
1"

12

INTRODUCTION

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE MAKING OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

COMPANY HISTORY

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY
INFORMATION

PRESCRIBED PART OF THE COMPANY'S ASSETS
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS PRIOR TO AND SINCE
THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

MEMBERS’ AND CREDITORS’ VOTING RIGHTS

Page




FLAIR BUILDERS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION}

Registered No 02554176
Registered office situated at c/o Shipleys LLP, PO Box 60317, 10 Orange Street,
London WC2H 7DQ

High Court of Justice , Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Number 8035 of 2010

11

12

13

14

Introduction

This report 1s addressed to the creditors of Flarr Builders Limited ("the
Company") and incorporates my proposals as Joint Administrator Pursuant
to Paragraph 58(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 anything which 1s
required or permitted by or under this schedule to be done at a creditors meeting
may be done by correspondence between the Administrators and creditors’
in accordance with the rules and subject to any prescnbed condition As a
result | shall not be calling a formal meeting of creditors and subsequently
include Form 2 25B, Notice of Conduct of Business by Correspondence, in
order for creditors to consider the Joint Administrators proposals Please note
however that a creditor or creditors whose debt(s) amount to at least 10 percent
of the total debts of the company may require a meeting to be summoned In
the normal way | enclose Form 2 21B attached, which creditors should
complete and return to me within 12 business days from the date of this report
should you require me to summon a formal meeting of creditors  Pursuant to
Rule 2 37(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the creditors in attendance at the
meeting may resolve that such deposit be repad out of the assets of the
Company as an expense of the Administration

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject to my
agreement to any such modifications If the creditors reject my proposals a report
will be sent to the High Court informing that the creditors have rejected the
proposals The Court may then discharge the Administration and make
consequental directions  Alternatively, it may adjourn the heanng or make some
other Order as it thinks fit

If my proposals are agreed by creditors, | will continue to control the assets of the
Company to the extent that they have not been transferred | would at some later
date arrange for the Company to exit from the Administration, as agreed by the
creditors Based on the information presently available and the current situation,
my proposal 1s that the Company will move from Admirstration to Liquidation
once asset realisations have been sufficiently completed

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Paragraph
98(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, | shall seek approval of my
remuneration and discharge from liability as Joint Administrator from the secured
and preferential creditors of the Company in the event that | do not receive the
requisite majonty approving the resolution, namely 100% of secured creditors
and preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the




15

16

21
22

23

24

25
286

preferential debts of the Company, then | will need to apply to the Court pursuant
to Rule 2 108 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to have my remuneration approved

For the purposes of Schedule B1 Paragraph 100(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986
both R D Smailes and myself act jointly and concurrently in respect of all actions
undertaken as Jont Adminstrator

Albeit that statutory information 1s attached to this report, this report provides
detalls 1n relation to the Company's history and statutory information  This is
based on information provided by the Director

Events leading up to the making of the Appointment of Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 1 November 1990

The Directorships of the Company held since its incorporation, other than
nominee directorships, are shown below

Director Name Date of Appointment Date of Resignation
Sean O'Malley Pre 01/11/1991 N/A
Luke O'Malley Pre 01/11/1891 N/A

The Company has authorised share capital of 2 ordinary shares valued at £1
each The Company's shareholders are as follows

Shareholder No of Ordinary Shares
Sean O'Mailey 1
Luke O'Malley 1
Total Number of Shares Issued 2

Prior to my appointment, the Company's registered office was 14 Shortbutts
Lane, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS14 9BT

Statutory Information of the Company I1s attached

| detail below charges registered against the company at Companies House




Person Entitled Description Created Registered Status/Details

AIB Group (UK) PLC  Mortgage 07/11/2007 27/11/2007 Outstanding

31

32

33

36

41

42

43

Debenture

Company History

The Company traded as general bullders and suffered as a result of the
economic downturn which In particular had affected the construction
industry

Because of the fall in the number of projects the Company could not sustain the
overheads and came under Increasing pressure from its creditors Histoncally the
business had been financially supported by an associated company, Eureka
Properties Limited This company was unable to inject any further funding into
the business

A trade creditor of the Company owed approximately £50,000 had threatened to
wind up the Company and had given notice of it's intention to present a petition It
was considered that compulsery winding up of the Company could matenally
affect asset realisations and after discussions with the Company's bankers, the
Directors served Notice of their Intention to Appoint Adminustrators on 25 January
2010

Following service on the floating chargeholder and subsequent receipt of their
consent, Robert Smailes and | were appointed Joint Admiristrators on 3
February 2010

Statement of Affairs

As at the date of this report and despite requests, | am yet to receive a sworn
Statement of Affairs from the Directors As a result | have completed an
estimated Statement of Affairs based on the information currently avalable A
copy of the estimated Statement of Affairs 1s attached at Appendix 2

The Director has been made fully aware of his responsibility in providing a
Statement of Affairs and | expect to receive this shortly, at which point it will fited
at Companies House and the High Court of Justice accordingly

| have not carrned out any audit or detailled verification work In respect of the
Information contained n the estimated Statement of Affairs at this time It s
possible that there may be some errors or omissions within the Company's
records and this statement should be treated with caution




51

52

61

71

711

Prescribed Part of the Company’s Assets

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 | must state the
amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescrnbed
part This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating
charge after 15 September 2003 Based on the Estimated Statement of Affairs
and the information to date, there should be a sum of £24,002 79 available to
unsecured creditors, subject to the costs of the Administration

This amount will be subject to book debt retention realisations and | am not
able to confirm at this stage the quantum of realisations

Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Admimstration consists of three hierarchical
objectives, and | now address the progress that has been made n this respect

1) The first objective 1s the rescuing the Company as a going concern This
means rescuing the Company with all or most of its business intact Upon
my appointment it was apparent that this objective was not achievable
and that it would not be the best way of realising the economic value of
the Company and therefore not in the best interest of Creditors This
option would have required substantial restructunng of the affairs of the
Company It would have also carned with it substantial nsk that a
restructunng could not be completed resulting in potential trading losses
from the Administration This option was clearly not practical or in the best
interests of Creditors

2) The second objective (to be considered If the first objective 1s not
reasonably practical or would clearly be better for the creditors as a
whole) 1s to achieve a better result for the creditors than would be
obtained through an immediate winding up of the Company {without first
being in administration) In this instance, a sale of the Company's assets
has produced greater asset realisations than would have been achievable
with the threatened compulsory winding up

3) The final purpose I1s realising property in order to make a distnbution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors As advised above the
Company granted a debenture to AIB Group (UK) PLC and 1t 1s
anticipated that the bank will be repaid in full and there wil be a
distnbution of 100 p in the pound to preferential creditors

Management of the Company's affairs prior to and since the Joint
Administrators' appointment

Initial Investigations and Subsequent Actions

Following my appointment, | obtained a vaiuation of the assets through MGR
Appraisals The Company owned numerous items of plant, however due to the




714

7.2

721

722

723

recent iInactivity and drop in business the majonty of these assets were held at an
off-site storage location

In addition to the plant, the Company also owned a number of commercial
vehicles The valuations of theses assets on an "In-situ” and "ex-situ” basis are
provided below

Market Value In-Situ Market Value Ex-
Situ
(As awhole In its
working place) (As items for
removal from
£ premises)
£

Plant and 75,000 59,000
Machinery
Vehicles 10,500 8,700
Total 85,500 67,700

At the time of the appointment, the Company was in the process of finalising two
minor contracts and these were duly completed 1immediately following
appointment There was no other outstanding work in progress although there
are retentions due to the Company and these are discussed below

The adwvice from our agents was that there was lttle point in undertaking a
marketing campaign as the only value was in the tangible assets of the business
There was no goodwill in the business and my agents recommended that the
assets should be sold at auction

Plant and Machinery

As detaled earlier, the Company owned items of plant and machinery
comprnising of dumpers, excavators and a number of commercial vehicles
Initrally 1t was planned to conduct an auction of these items

Unfortunately shortly after my appointment one of the most valuable assets, a
JCB J8130 excavator, was subject to an arson attack This matter 15 being
pursued through my insurers and at the date of this report it is not certain what
the final outcome will be

Accordingly, after assessing the auctions costs includng storage and
advertising expenses, my agents recommended that the assets should be sold
by pnvate treaty The unencumbered plant were sold by my agents MGR
Appraisals for £50,800 and these funds are expected shortly They are also n
the process of finalising the sale of the commercial vehicles and this 1s
expected to realise further funds of approximately £7,500




7.2

721

7.3

731

732

733

734

735

7.3

731

Book Debts and Retentions

The books and records of the Company indicated that there were outstanding
book debts and retentions of £78,600 at the date of my appointment The
Director of the Company 1s assisting my staff in the collection of these
outstanding sums and to date the sum of £31,152 has been realised In addition
a sum of £10,000 was paid directly into the Company's bank account shortly
before my appointment | am hopeful that further substantial recovenes will be
made

Creditors Claims

As detailled earlier the Company granted a debenture to AlB Group (UK) PLC |
expect the bank to be repaid In full from asset realisations

| have received four employee claims that have been forwarded to the
Department for Business Enterpnse and Regulatory Reform ("BERR") | am yet
to receive a formal claim from BERR although | anticipate that preferential claims
will be approximately £9,800 Preferential creditors should receive a dividend of
100 p in the pound

According to the books and records of the Company there are unsecured creditor
claims of £261,186 To date | have received 19 claims in the sum of
£169,697 Based on present information there should be a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors under the prescribed part provistons, subject to the costs of
the Administration and final realisations

There are also substantial unsecured employee entitiement clams and these are
estimated at £51,654

There 1s also a sum due to Eureka Properties Limited, an associated company In
the sum of £82,500 Thus purportedly relates to funds advanced to the Company
and will require further investigation in due course

Investigations

Investigations into the Company’s affairs and the conduct of the Directors prtor to
the Company being placed into Administration are stilt ongoing A report on the
conduct of the Directors will be submitted to the Department of Trade and
Industry in due course, no later than 6 months from the date of Administration
Should Creditors have any information that they wish to provide to the Joint
Administrators, | confirm that these will form part of my investigations and will be
provided in writing

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

I am required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the
extent to which the above regulations apply to this Administration In this
particular case the EC Regulation will apply to this Administration as the main
place of business 1s 1n England and Wales




92

93

10.

101

102

1"

Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insoivency Rules 1886 provide a vanety of options
regarding the possible exit routes for the Company from the Administration, being
primanly a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or Dissolution of the
Company It 1s my recommendation and Proposal, as detalled below, that once
realisations are complete and funds in hand are distnbuted, that the Company
should move to Dissolution

It 1Is my recommendation that the Company should be placed into Liquidation in
due course There may be sufficient funds to allow a dividend to unsecured
creditors and Liquidation wilt also aliow the appointed Liguidators more powers
of Investigation should there be relevant matters brought to their attention

Should there be insufficient funds to enable a distnbution te unsecured creditors
| would request that creditors agree that the Company should be dissolved
followtng the conclusion of the Administration

Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am obliged to fix
my remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986
This rule permits remuneration te be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which | have to deal or alternatively by reference to the time
myself and my staff have spent attending to matters in this administration In
respect of this administration | ask Creditors to approve my remuneration on a
time costs basis although | will also be seeking approval of my remuneration from
the secured and preferential creditors of the Company Attached 1s a detailed
schedule that highlights the time that has been spent administering this  case
up to the date of this report Our time costs to date total £12,386 60 which
represents a total of 5914 hours, at an average charge out rate of
£209 45 per hour We have incurred disbursements totalling £420 66

For your reference, | attach a Creditors Guide to Administrator's fees and a
document outhning the polcy of Shipleys LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements

Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, it 1s
proposed that the Joint Administrators

(1) Continue to manage the affairs of the Company and do all such things in
order to achieve Objective 2 and 3 of the statutory purpose for the
Admiristration, being the achievement of a better result and greater
realisations than would have been likely if the Company were immediately
wound up and making a distribution to the secured and preferental
creditors




(2)Once all realisations are complete, all outstanding Administration costs
are settled and all funds in hand are distributed, that the Company should
proceed to Liquidaton and appoint R D Smailes and | as Joint
Liquidators, however, should there be insufficient funds to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administration should be exited
through dissolution of the Company

(3) Upon the appointment of R D Smailles and C A Beighton as Jont
Administrators of the Company ceasing to have effect, they will be
discharged from all hability in respect of any of ther actions as Joint
Administrators,

(4) The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be considered and, If
appropriate agreed by reference to the time spent by them and their staff
in the conduct of the Administration in accordance with the Shipleys LLP
“Creditors Guide to Fees”,

(5) The Jont Administrators be authonsed to draw all current, as well as
future disbursements 1n accordance with the rates of charge as detailed in
the Shipleys LLP “Creditors Guide to Fees”

13. Members’ and Creditors’ Voting Rights

131 Should a creditors meeting be requisiioned pursuant to Paragraph 52(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, creditors are entitled to vote for the
amount of their debt at the date of the meeting to consider my proposals
Creditors who have unliguidated or unascertained debts may only vote If the
Chairman of the meeting agrees to place an estimated minimum value upon their
debt for the purpose of voting entitlements The Chairman of the meeting has the
nght to reject any creditor's claim in whole or in part of the purpose of his or her
entittement to vote Any creditor whose clam 1s so rejected has the nght of
appeal to the Court within 28 days of the filing of the Charrman’s Report on the
meeting

If you have any queries in refation to this matter, please contact Francesca Rowan of this
office on 0121 698 8566

Dated 29 March 2009

Joint Admin




shipleys™

Chartered Accountants & Profassional Business Adwisers

Appendix 1

Flair Builders Limited (In Administration)
Statutory Information




FLAIR BUILDERS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number: 02554176

Date of Incorporation: 1 November 1990

Address of Registered Office: c/o Shipleys LLP
PO Box 60317
10 Orange Street

Haymarket
London
WC2H 7WR
Formerly: 14 Shortbutts Lane
Lichfield
Staffordshire
WS14 9BT
Directors: Luke O'Malley
Sean O'Malley
Company Secretary: Theresa Sallows
Luke O'Malley
Nominal Share Capital: 2
Registered Shareholders:
Shareholder No_of Ordinary Shares
Luke O'Malley 1
Sean O'Malley 1

Total Number of Shares Issued 2




Sh i pley8® Appendix 2

Chartered Accountants & Professional Busmess Advisers

Flair Builders Limited (In Administration)
Estimated Statement of Affairs




Insolvency Act 1986

Flair Builders Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 3 February 2010

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Alled Insh Bank Plc (40,253 26) {40,253 26)
Deficiency cfd {40,253 26)
Plant & Machinery Uncertain 59,000 00
Motor Vehicles Uncertain 8,700 00
Book Debts 78,600 00 47,160 00
114,860 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay 7,980 00
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 1,866 05
9,846 05
105,013 95
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 24,002 79
81,011 16
DEBTS SECURED B8Y FLOATING CHARGE
Deficiency b/d 40,253 26
40,253 26
40,757 90
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) 24,002 79
64,760 69

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 107,312 41
Employees - Pay in Lieu and Redundancy 51,653 94
HMRC - PAYE and NI 11,802 70
HMRC - VAT 7,916 61
Eureka Properties 82,500 00

261,185 66

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (196,424 97)
(196,424 97)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 200

200
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) {196,426 97)




A XA

Y10 Z6g ‘SpuepIpy 1S 'UBpIY-UI-ucidwel ‘peOY UROM|IUDY ‘SaLIasINN JouRp P17 818J0uU0D 1M LOXMD
z6 Lvl ave LS5O ‘mobseln ‘1662 X080 d paywij uosmar ooro
000 MPS L LS ‘SHEIS “181s200y 19348 YBIH ‘iw oyL Pl soueuld gor tOro
zZ99¢cl HNZ 0e9 'weybuiwng ‘Aa)yoms ‘peoy aioysiad g9t P17 aquag aliq Aposauj 001D
G 251 dO¢ 7130 ‘Saysioye)s ‘Jual | uodn uoung ‘peoy uoisuelg 9/ ‘UNoY SiUIes |y P s8jeinossy g Ja)as Isiny SOHD
6Z Z12°0S VMO 2£S8 'loisig ‘Aingpog Butddiyy *eBpry oy uosueH ep py7 adoing sjonpoid Aleny) uosueH 90HD
a0 0 I7Z SHM ‘I9158010M4 ‘peoy WoBuniyps ‘sBuipping JuswuIaAog) v Yoo|g SW0)SNT B 2NUBASH W H YOHD
000 gadl LENQg 2114sujooun 'AQSWLG) 19a4S BLIOIIA 2/ '9snoy [euadu)| SWOJSND @ BNUBASY W H EOHD
199162 4v¥ ¥21 ‘joodiaan Yoo suaany) ‘suonesad Aouaijosu| swiolsnD @ snusasy W H ZOHD
06 208’1 ZZ\ 863N "auk J-uodn-sjlseamaN ‘uojuagqbuo ‘MaIA ied uojuag 'Z0£Zda WY ‘NHDI SWI0ISND ' SNUBASY W H LOHD
000 3St ZLNgG xassng 1sapp ‘Buiyuop ‘peoy uojbuieg ‘asnoy abpug uoibulung SWOISND @ anuaasy W H 00HD
8. LLY NQS 7IVYM “allysayD ‘weysuuly ‘yieaypeolq 1994g onuepy PY1 GO UUNS 090
000 NQAS ¥ VM ‘8aysay) ‘weydsuuly ‘'yieaypeotg 19a4s onuepy paywI] gor wung 0099
80 Lp8'L Ok LZAD ‘Aqbmy ‘as0|D sakeH g $30IA19G jue|d SraWsels) 2099
9. 621'E TS $68 ‘linYoS ‘poomsiie]] ‘YieaH meys.od ‘aue sulbBnr ‘Jsoaqui, pajIWIT BJ-0D) €090
SZ 109'L TS 64 ‘UNuijos ‘poomspes ‘yiesH meusiod “aue suibbnp P17 UeARIED MEYSIOY 004D
0z ZL8'L AVE GAM ‘Buinoquiop ‘peoy ypoubpug ‘abpug moisswg psiwIt god 10340
00 005'Z8 spue|piiy 1sap ‘weybuiwng ‘uopoN sbuiy ‘aue asioyoed eyaing ‘eyaing saiuadold exaing 203D
02 9€5 gN6 918 ‘WweySuing ‘uoiseqbp3 ‘peoy AsibeH 6.2 [eloH uoje3 1030
16 6.0t H¥ 068 'INYIOS ‘AB M UOISB|IY ‘@SNOH UBABYISa A ‘Juswpeda] SJunoody PY SUBYILSN SI3pIiNg Ypws H 3 0039
19 Zv Org L¥8 ‘weybuiluig eyl ‘Peoy J81saoly ‘SHIIN MeS ([BYKM P17 Jequi] salneqg 0002
000821 HY9 LE3d "“MIOHON ‘uuAT siBury ‘uopmap weyoang ‘Juswpeds(] JUBIS) 9 ArsT SIINS UoNjonAIsuUoD - g110 0002
000 g1P SSM ‘llesiem ‘aauq aiawus( L9 Aa(lew.0 O 2003
000 42/ £83N ‘auf |-uodn-aseomsN ‘ILAL ‘M uawpedsq od 19 0082
£ 65 XX9 ZONN ‘auA| uodn apseomeN '3 LA L Wod3|a ) ysiug 1080
09 $SS'L 18 EXM ‘191s80J0A ‘Bjodioe|g ‘a)ejs3 Buipes) 8j0dxoelg ‘0oL Jun P17 BurpAday ajodyoelg 20a0
9 028 SNE PPN ‘plogpag ‘uojbuipse) “yed sseuisng Aoud | P17 ssejboiny LOVD
00 Z2¢ r39 69 ‘INUIoS ‘Yuomde] ‘peoy poomided ‘LueS Jauiod) PajWIT $S800Y pajelwomy usply Z0vo
9Z £6Z'0P 1716 zg ‘weybuing ‘moy ajdwa |9 yueg ysu paijfy SOV0
000 116 29 ‘weybuiwig 'moy adway |9 Aueg ysuj pailiy 00vD
00 §8¢ gd¥ Z1SM MoouueDuN ‘uojBununy 'sue mouedsyoo) PN SIIO 19N] Q1Y £0vD
16 6801 L1 £937 J8)sa01aT 'afjiAeoD ‘|IIH uoping sewsnpu) syeba.bby rovo
3 ssalppy auwepN Koy

siojpaly Auedwon - g

pajlwi siapjing Jiej4
d11 sh9idiys




98°5t0°1L0E

Buljeyo) seug Lo

0S €01 Nd6 2937 ‘@.11ysia)sad1a] ‘paise ‘9)e1s] puj sueT i ‘¢ wun pajrwITT (SpueipIl) xyauA | 101D
Gl /8¢ HEZ 119 'weybuiwng ‘AsjsAL 'peoy wisjpay ¢ P¥7 uononJisue) sewoy | g A1s ] 201D
000 r9 2#Q ‘weybunung ‘jleyii pp ‘peoy 1915901 621 SMO|BS ¥ | 00s3
€€ 9F 1¥¢ 618 'weybuiwng ‘Zzye xog O d se|delg 00SD
0G 862°0L DYz 119 'weybuiuig ‘yies |[ews ‘pecy Anouuy ‘yed ssauisng ysd £ Iun P17 spue|ply auaplews 20SD
0g€ ive 80 ZZAD ‘AqBny 'peoy siawog gz pajw] sejeg jueld INS L0SD
000 976 229 ‘weybuiug 'ussic) |BH ‘enusay uodwelg gz As(jew,0 ueag 00SY
000 9716 829 'weybuilug ‘uaalg) |eH 'anusAy ucidwelg zz AafeN.O ueag 1003
00 202 Zay Z3W 'luay '18158Yd0Y PoodS ‘sje1s3 AN Aempaiy ‘peoy lBUSHUM P 0D Buunjoeinuey isinypueg €080
LE L0Z°L MQS 619 'SUIYSHIIMIBAA ‘J0IS8IIY ‘199G WEYSSAT P11 (1918890)y) SI0lop SSOY ¢04HO
000 dA0 8LAM 'Piopem ‘peoy abueyox3 0g ‘esnoH sbueyax3a ‘st xog Od 0O sjuawAhed Aouepunpay L0YD
62 86719 08 918 'weybuiuuig ‘peoy AsibeH gg-£8 ‘@snoH Aebe ‘Joold Y12 YO siudwAed Aouepunpay 004D
000 gvs 6t9 'J8isaoly ‘19a4s ybiH 0g sineQq Aey 0ao
1HS 8649
Gl 675 _og_cm‘.wﬂmmo._og ._.._B_UUUN_ .ctoz uled jied .UNOW_ >m_ﬁaw .0.::00 ssauIsng ploya4ndag papwi siojoenuos mmm_:mI juiod ¢ juiod 00dD
306 9¢g ‘weybuiwng
€0 889°'L ‘Yoimuwclg apses ‘peoy J81say) ‘aesy ||eH yamuwiolg ajise)) 'asnoH Yyoeon ay | P11 sajebaubby suoisyied L0dD
60 L 1S 119 66SS ‘eas-uQ-puayinosg ‘Buissanold uswied abueip abuelp 000D
6l 01 v/ 844 ‘weybuiwng 'Aemuod ‘peoy 19189y siaauibug Jojopy uBMaN OOND
89 tSY'S OVS YEAD NIIMIEA ‘PROY SIB|IN HO 'BueT ¥o07 Pajiwn syueydIap siepiing SdW 00WD
Ge 0682 NdZ 0LAD ‘uoleaunN JN ‘Aspisy ‘eue Aojisy ‘Aeuuids ay| P17 abeney auojsay LOWD
Sl8/1L'L 10 6AQ ‘SPUBIPIN 1S9 ‘@6puqunolg ‘As|BeH I1Sap ‘HOID mopes /b shaning 8)s puepiy €0ND
0f 6.4 ADO 109 ‘anoibswolg ‘sue ASUO ‘WIBL 831 MIA ‘DOOMBAI4 ‘0IPNIS Y] ‘G 32140 P17 UoNONIISUOYD) B JUBIH PUe|pIy ZOWD
000 NGO 8£9 ‘lI_YMM ‘sueT asioyiied ‘eysin3 Ao|ley,0 axn 0003
000 Agllen,0 a4 000y
16 ¥L X3€ 699 ‘SPUBIPIN 1S9 ‘ASlie A ‘Aing(O ‘peOY uoiun O} HUn P17 sionpoid W 0010
e ¥S1 aas ZIH3 ‘yYBunquip3 ‘peoy suydioisio) 12 IERITILY 00MD
3 SSalppy awepN Aoy

slo}|pas) Auedwo) - g
pajiwiT s1ap|ing tiej4
d711 sAejdiys




aineudig

z Bujjejo] seuugz z
b 0 L 0 976 829 ‘Wweybuiwag ‘udsIg ||eH ‘anusay uojdwesg ZgZ felle.O0 ueaS  LOOH
b 0 l ] NQO0 88 ‘IBYMM 'sue esioyyied ‘exaing A3)lBW,0 N7 0OOH
[eol g0 Pi0O oid ssaippy aweN Aoy

siap|oyaleys - 5
pajwi s1ep|ing Jiel4




shipleys™)

Chartared Accountants & Professionat Business Advisers

Appendix 3

Flair Builders Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account




Flair Builders Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 29/03/2010
SofAf £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(40,253 26) Alled Insh Bank Plc NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
59,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
8,700 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
47,160 00 Book Debts 31,15277
31,152 77
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fees 1,500 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 30000
Legal Fees (1) 2,030 00
Bank Charges 20 00
{3,850 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{7,980 00) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL
{1,866 05) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(107,312 41) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{51,653 94) Employees - Pay in Lreu and Redunda NIL
{11,802 70) HMRC - PAYE and NI NIL
{7,916 61) HMRC - VAT NIL
(82,500 00) Eureka Properties NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NiL
{196,426.97) 27,302.77
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 350.00
Bank 1 Current 26,952 77
27,302.77

Notes




shipleys™

Chortered Accountants & Professionzal Businoss Advissrs

Appendix 4

Flarr Bullders Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Time Cost Summary




Administration and Planning
Case Planning
Administrative Set-Up
Appoinment Notification
Maintenance of Records
Statutory Reporting

Realisation of Assets
Identifying, securning & Insuring Assets
Sales Property, Business & Assets
Debt collection

Creditors
Creditors — Communication
Creditors Claims
On going employee 1ssues

Total
Average Hourly charge out rate

FLAIR BUILDERS LIMITED - IN ADMINIST

RATION

TIME COST SUMMARY FOR THE PERIOD FEBRUARY 2010 TO 29 MARCH 2010

Director Assistant Manager Senior Administrator Administrator Assistant Total
Hours Cost Hours Cost Hours Cost Hours Cost Hours Cost Hours Cost
12 70| £3,810 00 150 £61 50 14 20| £3,871 50
404 £347 60 404 £347 60
190l £57000 14 50| £1,087 50 16 40 £1,657 50
100 £7500
13 80| £4,140 00 13 80| £4,140 00
6 40| £1,920 00 640] £1,920 00
080] £24000 350] £21000 430 £450 00
22 45] 10,680 00 000 0400 000 000 15 50| 1,162 50 904 619 10 59 14] 12,386 60
£47572 £0 00 £0 00 £75 00 £68 48 £209 45




shipleys™

Chartered Accountants & Professional Busmess Advisers

Appendix 5

Flair Builders Limited (In Administration)
Creditors Guide to Fees




Shipleys LLP
2" Floor, 3 Brindley Place, Birmingham B1 2JB

CREDITORS GUIDE TO FEES
EFFECTIVE from 1 February 2010
Charge-out rates

Grade Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Principal 300 Plus VAT

Director 300 Plus VAT

Manager 220 Plus VAT

Assistant Manager 200 Plus VAT

Senior Administrator 105 ~ 175 Plus VAT
Administrator 75 - 105 Plus VAT

Assistant & Cashier 50 - 120 Pius VAT

NB Time costs are calculated at 5 minute units

Agents Costs:-

These are charges at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent instructed The
Term “Agent” includes

Solicitors/legal fees
Auctioneers/valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist advisors

VVVYVY

Storage Costs:-
Charge at Actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropnate) of records

Other Disbursements:-

Category Basis of charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986 for each appointment

Insurance of assets At cost Iin relation to asset coverage requirements

Company searches At cost incurred

Travel Motor vehicle at 40p per mile
All other forms at actual cost

Room Hire Held at Shipleys LLP, 2nd Floor, 3 Brindley Place, Birmingham
B12JB £50
Any other venue_at actual cost

Stationery At cost incurred

Photocopying Specific calculation of 25 pence per sheet x number of creditors

Facsimiles £1 for 1* page and 10 pence for each additional page

Other At actual cost charged




shipleys™

Chirtered Accourtants & Profassional Busingss Advisers

Appendix 6

Flarr Builders Limited (In Administration)
Proof of Debt




PROOF OF DEBT
In The High Court of Justice No 8035 of 2010
FLAIR BUILDERS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Date of Administration 3 February 2010
1 Name of creditor

2 Address of creditor

3 Total claim including VAT and interest as at the date of the
Administration Order £

4 Details of documents by which debt can be substantiated

5 If claim includes VAT, show
{a) Amount of VAT £
{b} Amount of clam Net of VAT £

6 Amount of any interest included 1n claim £

7 Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

8 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

9 Particulars and value of any secunty held and the date it was
given

10  Signature of creditor or other authorised person
Name in BLOCK LETTERS
Telephone number

Creditor's reference

11 Position or Relationship with Creditor




12

13

Admitted to vote for £
Date

Administrator
Admitted preferentially
for £

Date

Admimstrator

For Use of Administrator Only

Admitted non-preferentially
for £

Date

Administrator




shipleys™

Chartered Accountants & Professional Business Advisars

Appendix 7

Flair Builders Limited (In Administration)
Form 2 21B- Creditors Request for a Meeting Form




. Rule 2 37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor makng
the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full namefs) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the request (1f
any) and therr claims n the
adnmumstration if the
requesting creditor’s claim 1s
below the required 10%%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company
Flair Bualders Liumated

Company number
02554176

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
8035 of 2010

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

My claim n the administration 1s (¢)

G

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of theiwr written confirmation of concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (¢)

Signed

Dated




Appendix 8

shipleys™

Chartered Accountants & Professional Businass Advisers

Flair Builders Limited (In Administration)
Form 2 25B- Notice of Conduct of Business by Correspondence




. Rule 2 48

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of the
admimstrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

{c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address o which
form 1s 1o be delivered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for the
number of resolutions
attached

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

Flair Builders Limited - In Administration 02554176

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
8035 of 2010

Notice 1s hereby given by Conrad Alan Beighton of Shipleys LLP, 2™ Floor, 3 Brindley Place, Birmingham,
B1 2JB and Robert Derek Smailes of Shipleys LLP, 10 Orange Street, London WC2H 7DQ

to the creditors of Flair Builders Limited, PO Box 60317, 10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London, WC2H
TWR

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are five resolutions for
your consideration Please indicate below whether you are 1 favour or aganst each resolution

Thus form must be received at Shipleys LLP, 2* Floor, 3 Brindley Place, Bimingham, B1 2JB by 12 00
hours on 14 April 2010 1n order to be counted It must be accompanted by details in wnting of your claim
Failure to do so wll lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1) I am *in Favour / Against
Resolution (2) I am *in Favour / Agamnst
Resolution (3) I am *in Favour / Against
Resolution (4) { am *in Favour / Agamnst
Resolution (5) I am *in Favour / Against

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returming your votes, please contact me / us at the
address abovm
Signed ]
Jomnt / Admpims ator(t) \
Dated J-ﬂll Z i Z-O 9 )




